
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 25th May 
2011 
7.30pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
dete
[...]
facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

25th May 2011 

7.30pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

  
Membership of the Planning Committee to be agreed at the Council’s Annual 
Meeting on Monday 23rd May 2011.  
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda. 
 
  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 27th April 2011. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
 
  

4. Planning Application 
2011/054/OUT - Land east 
of Brockhill Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 11 - 24)  

To consider a Planning Application for a mixed use 
development of 171 dwellings, public open space and an 
outline application for 4,738 square metres of Class B1 
(Business) floorspace and access. 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes Ltd  
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover)  
 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward);  

5. Planning Application 
2011/083/FUL - 54 Jubilee 
Avenue, Crabbs Cross  

(Pages 25 - 28)  

To consider a Planning Application for an extension to the 
side of a bungalow and loft conversion with new gable ended 
roof. 
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Luckman 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward);  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 25 May 2011 
 

6. Planning Application 
2011/087/FUL - Lowans 
Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 29 - 38)  

To consider a Planning Application for a reconstruction of a 
farmhouse building to create two dwellings and conversion of 
existing barns to create five dwellings, erection of garage 
buildings and stores. 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
  
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward);  

7. Planning Application 
2011/093/FUL - Land to 
the south and west of 
"High Trees", Dark Lane, 
Astwood Bank  

(Pages 39 - 46)  

To consider a Planning Application for house type 
substitutions plots 1 to 5 (amendment to scheme approved 
under Application 2009/259/FUL); erection of five detached 
dwellings together with associated access and parking.  
 
Applicant:  Mr A Cockayne 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward);  

8. Enforcement Report 
2009/351/ENF - Patch 
Lane, Oakenshaw  

(Pages 47 - 48)  

To consider an Enforcement Report relating to a breach of 
planning control in respect of a failure to comply with the 
requirements of an Enforcement Notice. 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Headless Cross & Oakenshaw Ward);  

9. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 

 
 
  



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 25 May 2011 
 

10. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
 
  

11. UPDATE REPORT Final  

(Pages 49 - 56)  

Update Report to provide additional information on the 
applications to be considered by the Committee that has 
been received subsequent to the publication of the Main 
Agenda.  
 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

27th April 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Nigel Hicks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Kath Banks, Michael Braley (substituting for 
Councillor Brandon Clayton), Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Robin King and 
Wanda King 
 

 Also Present: 
 
A delegation of residents from the Brockhill area was also present in the 
public gallery from the commencement of the meeting until the 
conclusion of the first Planning Application.  
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, C Flanagan, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
89. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Brandon Clayton.  
 

90. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

91. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th 
March 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
92. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/019/FUL –  

LAND AT FORMER MAYFIELDS WORKS, THE MAYFIELDS 
 
Residential development of 23 apartments  
and associated landscaping 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Coupe 
 
Mr R Ranford, Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1. having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning 
permission subject to: 

 
a) a planning
[...]
 
housing in line with current policy requirements; 
and 

 
 b) in the event of a refusal on the grounds as stated 

in 2 a) above and the Applicant resubmitting the 
same or a very similar planning application with a 
completed legal agreement attached, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission, 
subject to the conditions and informatives stated 
in 1 b) above. 

 
(Prior to discussing this matter, the Applicant’s Agent had clarified 
with the Chair that, confidential information submitted with the 
Planning Application, and issued to Members following their request 
at the previous Planning Committee meeting, in relation to the 
economic un-viability of providing the required social housing to 
meet Policy requirements, was no longer confidential and could be 
discussed in open session if Members wished to make reference to 
it.   
 
In relation to the proposed date for completing the required 
Planning Obligation (5th May 2011), and having taken advice from 
Officers present, the Committee agreed that, in view of delays on 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
the part of the Council and further additional delays due to the 
extended Bank Holiday arrangements, the completion date for the 
planning obligation be changed to 3rd June 2011, as amended in 
Resolution 2 a) above, to allow the Applicant’s Solicitors to finalise 
the necessary documentation.) 
 
(Councillor Hicks, having missed the commencement of the 
Officer’s report, withdrew and did not participate in discussions or 
vote on this particular Planning Application.) 
 

93. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/059/FUL –  
 27 COMPTON CLOSE, SOUTHCREST  

 
Change of use from open space to private garden area 
by enclosure with a two metre high timber fence 
 
Applicant: Mr J Rudd 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative as summarised in the main 
report.  
 

94. PLANNING APPLICATION2011/060/FUL –  
LAND BETWEEN 249 AND 253 AND REAR OF  
253 TO 263 EVESHAM ROAD, HEADLESS CROSS  
 
Erection of one pair of semi-detached houses with car parking 
spaces 
 
Applicant:  Ms J Smith and Mr P Ryan 
 
Ms C Whitby, Objector, and Mr H Gore, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main 
report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

27th April 2011 

 
95. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/067/FUL –  
 1 OUTWOOD CLOSE, OAKENSHAW  

 
Part two-storey and part first floor extension 
 
Applicant:  Mr G Shaw 
 
Mr Shaw, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informative summarised in the main report.  
 

96. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/077/COU –  
 UNIT 8 NEW MEADOW ROAD, LAKESIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  

 
Change of use from B2 (Industrial Use) to D2 (Leisure Use 
Boxing and Fitness Club 
 
Applicant:  Mrs A O’Connor 
 
Mrs A O’Connor, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
1. Development to commence within three years.  
 
2. Approved Plans specified.  
 
3. The development approved under the consent to be 

restricted to that of a boxing and fitness club only. 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation in that 
whilst the Committee a
[...]
t 
 
the comments and issues raised by Members and Officers, and 
detailed in the preamble above, be noted and adopted by the 
Committee for its practical operation and procedures during 
the forthcoming municipal year 2011/12.    
 

101. COUNCILLORS KATH BANKS AND NIGEL HICKS  
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair formally thanked two 
members who would shortly be leaving the Committee as they were 
no standing for election at the forthcoming local Elections.  
 
Councillor Banks, former Vice-chair of the Planning Committee was 
thanked for her contributions during her time as a Committee 
member.  
 
Similarly, former Committee Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Hicks, 
was thanked for all of his work on the Committee over his terms of 
office. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee endorse the Chair’s sentiments in respect of 
Councillors Banks and Hicks, as detailed in the preamble 
above. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.38 pm 
 

…………………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th May 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION  2011/054/OUT 
 
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT OF 171 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
AND OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 4,738 SQUARE METRES OF CLASS 
B1 (BUSINESS) FLOORSPACE AND ACCESS 
 
LAND EAST OF BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE 
 
APPLICANT: PERSIMMON HOMES LTD  
 
EXPIRY DATE: 2ND JUNE 2011 
 
WARD: BATCHLEY & BROCKHILL 
  
The author of this report is Ailith Rutt, Development Management Manager, 
who can be contacted on extension 3374  
(e-mail: ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
Site description 
The site consists of a large area of land which includes the following areas:  
 
The area of land leading from the roundabout at the junction of Salters Lane, 
Brockhill Drive, Brockhill Lane and Hewell Road north and east where an 
access road has previously been granted planning permission
[...]
development would be contrary to 
policy and therefore unacceptable due to the resultant 
detrimental impacts it could cause to community 
infrastructure by a lack of provision for their improvements, 
and that none of the dwellings could be restricted to use for 
affordable housing in line with current policy requirements; 
and 

 
b) In the event of a refusal on this ground and the applicant 

resubmitting the same or a very similar planning 
application with a completed legal agreement attached, 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions summarised above as amended in any relevant 
subsequent update paper or by Members at this meeting.  

Page 38



 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th May 2011 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/093/FUL 
 
HOUSE TYPE SUBSTITUTIONS – PLOTS 1 TO 5 (AMENDMENT TO 
SCHEME APPROVED UNDER APPLICATION 2009/259/FUL):  
ERECTION OF FIVE DETACHED DWELLINGS TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED ACCESS AND PARKING 
LAND TO THE SOUTH AND WEST OF THE PROPERTY 'HIGH TREES', 
DARK LANE, ASTWOOD BANK 
 
APPLICANT: MR A COCKAYNE 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 8TH JUNE 2011 
 
WARD: ASTWOOD BANK & FECKENHAM 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206  
(e-mail: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information.   
 
Site Description (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
The site, which measures approximately 0.53 ha consists of part of an 
existing drive, leading to the property ‘High Trees’ which lies adjacent to, but 
outside the application site.  The remainder of the site comprises garden land 
formerly associated with that property and a larger parcel of land that is 
steeply sloping to the south of that dwelling.  This appears to be separate 
from High Trees since a post and rail fence divides the two areas of land that 
form part of this planning application.  It is understood that this land to
[...]
ards playing pitches, play area and open space in the 

area, due to the increased demand/requirement from future residents, is 
required in compliance with the SPD 

 
The applicant is agreeable to this and a draft is progressing. 
 
Conclusion 
Assuming that the planning obligation is completed in accordance with the 
policy framework, it is considered that the proposed development would 
accord with policy criteria and objectives to result in a favourable 
recommendation.  It is not considered likely that the proposed development 
would result in harm to amenity or safety.  Approval is therefore 
recommended subject to the inclusion of conditions as summarised below, 
which appeared on decision notice 2009/259/FUL and which Officers consider 
are reasonable, necessary and meet the tests as set out under Circular 11/95 
(Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions). 
 
Recommendation 
 
Officers are seeking an either/or resolution from Members in this case 
as follows, in that Officers would carry out whichever of the two 
recommendations below applied: 
 
1. That having regard to the development plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to: 

 
a) A planning obligation ensuring that the County are paid 

appropriate contributions in relation to the development for 
education provision, and that Redditch Borough Council 
receives contributions towards playing pitches, play areas 

Page 44



 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th May 2011 
 

 

 

and open space provision in the locality to be provided and 
maintained; and 

 
b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 
 

Conditions 
1. Development to commence within three years. 
2.  Details of materials (walls and roofs) to be submitted. 
3.  Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

submitted. 
4. Landscape scheme including details of boundary treatment to be 

implemented in accordance with approved details. 
5. Trees to be protected in accordance with tree protection plan. 
6. Limited working hours during construction period. 
7. Access, turning and parking. 
8. No gates/means of enclosure on any of the access roads. 
9. Details of the tree planting belt to be provided along the western 

boundary of the site to be submitted approved and implemented.  
Failure of planting to be covered under condition number 4. 

10. None of the existing hedge planting that fronts Dark Lane shall be 
removed. 

11. All hard surfaces to be permeable and retained as such. 
12. Development to be carried out in accordance with plans submitted with 

the application. 
13. Appropriate condition to address the recommendations of the protected 

species survey. 
14. Contamination: standard conditions. 
 
Informatives 
1. Reason for approval 
2. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn Trent Water. 
3. Highway Note 4 – Private apparatus within the highway. 
4. Highway Note 5 – No authorisation for applicant to carry out works 

within the publicly maintained highway. 
5. External security lighting to comply with guidance to ensure that it does 

not adversely affect neighbours amenities. 
6. No burning on site. 
7. Adequate measures to be put in place to prevent migration of dust and 

particulates beyond the site boundary. 
 
2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by 

8th June 2011:  
 

a) Members are asked to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration to refuse the application on the 
basis that without the planning obligation the proposed 

Page 45



 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th May 2011 
 

 

 

development would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable due to the resultant detrimental impacts it 
could cause to community infrastructure by a lack of 
provision for their improvements and an increase in 
demand for such infrastructure; and  

 
b) In the event of a refusal on the ground at 2a) above, and the 

applicant resubmitting the same or a very similar planning 
application with a completed legal agreement attached to 
cover the points noted, authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the conditions stated above as 
amended in any relevant subsequent update paper or by 
Members in their decision making. 

 

Page 46



 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  25th May 2011 
 

 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 
ENFORCEMENT CASE DETAILS: 
 
2009/351/ENF ALLEGATION: NON-COMPLIANCE WITH AN 

ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
 

LOCATION:  PATCH LANE, OAKENSHAW, REDDITCH 
 

WARD: HEADLESS CROSS AND OAKENSHAW 
 
The author of this report is Iain Mackay, Planning Enforcement Officer, who can 
be contacted on extension 3205  
(email: iain.mackay@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 
 
      (See additional papers for site plan) 
 
Site Description 
The property consists of a two-storey end terrace dwelling in Patch Lane.  The 
side elevation faces on to the rear gardens of adjacent properties in Patch Lane 
which run at right angles to it. 
 
Relevant Site Planning History 
There is no relevant planning history. 
 
Investigation Details 
30.12.2009: 
Following complaints, the Council were made aware that a clearly glazed 
window had been inserted into the gable end side elevation of the property at 
first floor level.  Windows inserted at first floor level which are not obscurely 
glazed require the benefit of planning permission.  In this particular case, the 
window directly overlooked the bedrooms and gardens of properties which 
faced on to it and the visiting Enforcement Officer considered that planning 
permission was unlikely to be forthcoming. 
 
01.03.2010: 
The owner of the property was identified, and using delegated powers, a 
planning contravention notice was issued and a copy served upon him. 
 
03.03.2010: 
The contravention notice was returned along with an assurance that a 
replacement window was on order. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 47



 
 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  25th May 2011 
 

 
24.05.2010: 
When nothing further was heard, enquiries by the investigating Enforcement 
Officer revealed that the property had been re-possessed by the mortgagee and 
the premises were vacant. 
 
08.12.2010: 
Having established that the property had now been sold, and that tenants were 
in the process of moving in, an Enforcement Notice was issued using delegated 
powers and copies were served on all persons with an interest in the land.  The 
Notice required that the existing clear glazed window be removed and replaced 
with an obscurely glazed window.  The notice gave the owners 3 months in 
which to comply.  
 
30.03.2011: 
Following the expiry of the compliance period, a site visit confirmed that the 
window had not been replaced and that the Enforcement Notice was being 
breached. 
 
08.04.2011: 
A warning letter was sent to the owner seeking the works to be completed as a 
matter of urgency.  To date, no response has been received. 
 
Conclusion 
The situation with regard to this window continues to draw complaints, 
particularly due to the overlooking problem. 
 
As the new owners are a limited company which has steadfastly refused to 
communicate with the Council, Officers consider that prosecution is the most 
appropriate action in this matter to secure a resolution. 
 
There are no financial, community safety or risk implications in this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
in relation to a breach of planning control, namely, the failure to comply 
with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice, authority be delegated to 
the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services, in consultation 
with the Head of Planning and Regeneration, to instigate legal 
proceedings in the Magistrates Court, if necessary.  
 

Page 48



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING Page 1 

COMMITTEE Update Report 25th May 2011 
 

 

ORDER FOR CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SPEAKERS CONFIRMED INDICATED BY ‘S’ 

 
    
Application No. Proposal and Address  Page No 
    
S 2011/054/OUT Mixed use development of 

171 dwellings, public open 
space and outline application 
for 4,738 square metres of 
class b1 (business) 
floorspace and access 
Land east of Brockhill Lane, 
Redditch, Worcestershire 

Main Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update Report 

11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 

   
 Presenting Officer : Ailith Rutt  
    
S 2011/083/FUL Extension to the side of the 

bungalow and loft conversion 
with new gable ended roof  
54 Jubilee Avenue, Crabbs 
Cross  

Main Report 
 
 
 
Update Report 

25 
 
 
 
No update 

    
 Presenting Officer : Steven Edden  
    
S 2011/087/FUL Reconstruction of 

farmhouse building to 
create two dwellings and 
conversion of existing barns 
to create five dwellings, 
erection of garage buildings 
and stores 
Lowans Hill Farm, Brockhill 
Lane, Redditch 

Main Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update Report 

29 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6 

    
 Presenting Officer : Ailith Rutt  
    

Agenda Item 11Page 49



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING Page 2 

COMMITTEE Update Report 25th May 2011 
 

 

2011/093/FUL House type substitutions – 
plots 1 to 5 (amendment to 
scheme approved under 
application 2009/259/ful):  
Erection of five detached 
dwellings together with 
associated access and 
parking 
 
Land to the south and west 
of the property 'High Trees', 
Dark Lane, Astwood Bank 

Main Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update Report 

39 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No update 

    
 Presenting Officer : Steven Edden  
 
 

Page 50



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING Page 3 

COMMITTEE Update Report 25th May 2011 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATION: 2011/054/OUT 
 
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT OF 171 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
AND OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 4,738 SQUARE METRES OF CLASS 
B1 (BUSINESS) FLOORSPACE AND ACCESS 

[...]
 Lane, Redditch
	5 Planning Application 2011/083/FUL - 54 Jubilee Avenue, Crabbs Cross
	6 Planning Application 2011/087/FUL - Lowans Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, Redditch
	7 Planning Application 2011/093/FUL - Land to the south and west of "High Trees", Dark Lane, Astwood Bank
	8 Enforcement Report 2009/351/ENF - Patch Lane, Oakenshaw
	11 UPDATE REPORT Final



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

25th May 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley Substituting for Councillor 
Brenda Quinney), Brandon Clayton (substituting for Councillor Andrew 
Brazier), Malcolm Hall and Bill Hartnett 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Observer for Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, C Felton, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Andrew Brazier, Robin King, Wanda King and Brenda Quinney. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th April 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th May 2011 

 
4. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/054/OUT –  
 LAND EAST OF BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  

 
Mixed use development of 171 dwellings,  
public open space and outline application for  
4,738 square metres of Class B1 (Business)  
floorspace and access 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr R Lee – Objector representing Brockhill Action Group 
Mrs M Muckle – Objector representing Batchley Support Group 
Ms V Kendrick – Objector representing CPRE 
Councillor B  Quinney – Objector representing local residents 
Councillor L Stephens – Objector representing local residents 
Mr M Sackett – Agent for the Applicant. 
 
(In view of the amount of public interest and the large number of 
registered public speakers for this item, for the sake of the 
expeditious and fair treatment of the application the Chair granted 
extended timings for representatives of the Brockhill Action Group, 
Batchley Support Group and the Commission for the Protection of 
Rural England (CPRE).  An equivalent total time was permitted to 
the Applicant’s Agent.  Ward Members were given up to three 
minutes each.  In view of this exceptional arrangement, most 
individual would-be speakers subsequently withdrew their requests 
to speak.) 
  
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
“The proposed development would represent an intrusion into 
designated Primarily Open Space as designated within the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 3.  Policy R1 seeks to 
protect such designated land and the proposal would conflict 
with criteria i, ii, iii and v of this Policy.” 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation, in 
view of the fact that, the proposed route for the access road and the 
siting of a small part of the development build, would encroach on 
an area designated as Primarily Open Space land.)  
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th May 2011 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/083/FUL –  
 54 JUBILEE AVENUE, CRABBS CROSS  

 
Extension to side of bungalow and 
Loft conversion with new gable ended roof 
 
Applicant:  Mr and Mrs Luckman 
 
Councillor Carole Gandy, supporter and Ward Councillor, and Mrs 
H Luckman, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
“1) Development to commence within three years. 
 
  2) Materials to match existing 
 
  3) Approved Plans specified.” 
 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation, and 
subject to relevant conditions, in that the Committee considered that 
there was already a mix of house and bungalow designs and roof 
styles already within the street scene and therefore the proposed 
extension and alterations would not have a harmful effect on the 
character and appearance of the existing bungalow and general 
street scene.  
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/087/FUL –  
 LOWANS HILL FARM, BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  

 
This item was WITHDRAWN from the Agenda by Officers and was 
not discussed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th May 2011 

 
7. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/093/FUL –  

LAND TO THE SOUTH AND WEST OF "HIGH TREES",  
DARK LANE, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
House type substitutions –  
Plots 1 to 5 (Amendment to Scheme approved  
under Application 2009/259/FUL)  
Erection of five detached dwellings with 
associated access and parking 
 
Applicant:  Mr A Cockayne 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, authority be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning 
permission subject to: 

 
a) A planning obligation ensuring that the County 

will be paid appropriate contributions in relation to 
the development for education provision, and that 
Redditch Borough Council receives contributions 
towards playing pitches, play areas and open 
space provision to be provided and maintained in 
the locality; and  

 
b) the conditions and informatives as summarised 

below: 
 

 Conditions 
 

“1. Development to commence within three years. 
  2.  Details of materials (walls and roofs) to be 

submitted. 
  3.  Landscape scheme including details of boundary 

treatment to be submitted. 
  4. Landscape scheme including details of boundary 

treatment to be implemented in accordance with 
approved details. 

  5. Trees to be protected in accordance with tree 
protection plan. 

  6. Limited working hours during construction period. 
  7. Access, turning and parking. 
  8. No gates/means of enclosure on any of the access 

roads. 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th May 2011 

 
  9. Details of the tree planting belt to be provided 

along the western boundary of the site to be 
submitted approved and implemented with failure 
of planting to be covered under Condition number 
4. 

10. None of the existing hedge planting that fronts 
Dark Lane shall be removed. 

11. All hard surfaces to be permeable and retained as 
such. 

12. Development to be carried out in accordance with 
plans submitted with the application. 

13. Appropriate condition to address the 
recommendations of the protected species 
survey. 

14. Contamination: standard conditions.” 
 

 Informatives 
 

“1. Reason for approval 
  2. Drainage details to be in agreement with Severn 

Trent Water. 
  3. Highway Note 4 – Private apparatus within the 

highway. 
  4. Highway Note 5 – No authorisation for applicant to 

carry out works within the publicly maintained 
highway. 

  5. External security lighting to comply with guidance 
to ensure that it does not adversely affect 
neighbours amenities. 

  6. No burning on site. 
  7. Adequate measures to be put in place to prevent 

migration of dust and particulates beyond the site 
boundary;  

 
and  

 
2) in the event that the planning obligation cannot be 

completed by the 8th June 2011:  
 

a) authority be delegated to the to the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration to REFUSE the 
application on the basis that without the planning 
obligation, the proposed development would be 
contrary to policy and therefore unacceptable, due 
owing to the resultant detrimental impacts it could 
cause to community infrastructure by the lack of 
provision for their improvements and the increase 
in demand for such infrastructure; and  

 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th May 2011 

 
b) in the event of a refusal on the grounds stated at 

Resolution 2) a) above, and the Applicant 
resubmitting the same or a very similar Planning 
Application with a completed legal agreement 
attached to cover the points noted, authority be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission, 
subject to the conditions and informatives stated 
in Resolution 1) b) above.  

 
8. ENFORCEMENT REPORT 2009/351/ENF –  
 PATCH LANE, OAKENSHAW  

 
Non-compliance with an Enforcement Notice 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
in relation to a breach of planning control, namely the failure to 
comply with the requirements of an Enforcement Notice, 
authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, in consultation with the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration Services, to instigate legal proceedings in 
the Magistrates’ Court if required.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.30 pm 
and closed at 10.17 pm 
 

……………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 
 


